strategies to achieve the maximization of the use of debts.

4.2.4. The impact of the change of land transfer revenue on the debt revenue
In the process of urbanization, the risk of local government debt is strongly influenced by land transfer

revenue. The land transfer revenue, which serves as hard security of government debt issuing, is bound
to restrict the local government debt scale. If the government expects land transfer revenue is optimistic,
the government will issue more debt according to the financial needs of the infrastructure projects. On the
contrary, if land revenue will deteriorate over the next two years, the government needs to control issuing
debt to prevent large scale of debt repayment in the future.

According to the land revenue forecast of 2014 and 2015, this paper sets four scenarios for the land
transfer revenue changes: 2014-2015 land transfer revenue decreases by 30%, a decrease of 15%, an increase
by 15%, an increase by 30%. The corresponding debt revenues, percentage changes of debt revenues, and
net debt revenues are shown in Table 19 and Figure 7:

Table 19: Debt revenues, percentage changes of debt revenues, and net debt revenues

Land transfer revenue

2014 2015

Debt revenue
(million U)

Percentage
change

Net debt
revenue

(million U)

Debt revenue
(million U)

Percentage
change

Net debt
revenue

(million U)

−30% 5,151.60 −38.95% −773.26 7,608.37 −24.91% 438.07
−15% 6,513.28 −22.81% 895.14 9,131.14 −9.88% 1,886.43

Unchanged 8,438.07 0.00% 1,544.26 10,131.97 0.00% 2,075.95
+15% 9,907.88 +17.42% 3,014.08 12,571.40 +24.08% 4,938.44
+30% 11,174.50 +32.42% 4,280.69 13,577.91 +34.01% 5,123.77

Figure 7: The impact of land transfer revenue on debt revenue

As we can see, X city government borrowing scale is positively correlates with land transfer revenue.
Especially in 2014, the change of land transfer revenue leads to greater change of debt revenue. Therefore,
the government needs to reasonably plan land transfer revenue for the next two years based on the condition
of the local economy as well as the macro-control policy of central government.

4.2.5. Conclusion
By implementing the financial operation data of City X into the model, it is concluded that the average

debt revenue in 2014 is 7.23 billion yuan, with standard deviation 279.72 million yuan. The average debt